Executive
Order
20-02

20-03

20-04

20-05

20-06
20-07

20-08

\15355942.2

Subject

Declaration of
Public Health
Emergency
Motor Carriers and
Drivers of
Commercial
Vehicles
Further Orders and
Directives: EOC;
National Guard;
Gatherings; Public
Meetings and
ODL; Food
Service; Non-
Essential Surgical
Procedures;
Evacuations; Price
Gouging
DWD:; FSSA;
IDVA; DOE;
Essential Services;
IDOR; OCRA;
BMV: ISDH; PLA;
IDOI; IDOA

Evictions and
Foreclosures
Primary Election

Stay Home

Issue Date

March 6

March 13

March 16

March 19

March 19

March 20

March 23

Original Expiration

April 5

April 5

April 5
March 31

April 5
May 1

May 11 + 60 Days

April 5
April 5

April 6

Sections

All

All

All (except Sec 6)
Sec 6 re Food Service
All

See 20-26

All (except Sec 4 & Sec 6b)

Sec 4 re In-Person
Instruction for K-12
Sec 6b re County waiver of
penalties for late property
tax payments
All

All

All

Expiration
Extended by
20-17
20-25

20-17
20-25

20-17
20-14
20-17
20-22
20-25
20-26

20-17
20-25

20-17
20-25
20-17
20-25
20-17
20-18

Expiration
Extended to
May 5
June 4

May 5
June 4

May 5
April 6 @ 11:59p
May 5
May 1"
June 4
May 23 @ 11:59p

May 5
June 4

May 5

June 4

May 5

June 4

May 5
Expired EO 20-08


https://www.in.gov/gov/files/20-02ExecutiveOrder(DeclarationofPublicHealthEmergencyforCOVID-19)FINAL.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-03%20(Waiver%20of%20Motor%20Carrier%20Hours%20due%20to%20Public%20Health%20Emergency).pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/ExecutiveOrder20-04FurtherOrdersforPublicHealthEmergency.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/EO_20-05.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/EO_20-06.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/EO_20-07_Rescheduling_Primary.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive_Order_20-08_Stay_at_Home.pdf

Executive
Order
20-09

20-10

20-11

20-12

Subject

Continuity of
Government
Operations

Enforcement of
Prohibition of In-
Person Dining

Carryout
Consumption of
Alcohol

Further Provisions:

DWD; ISDH;

FSSA; PLA; DLGF

Issue Date

March 23

March 23

March 23

March 261

Original Expiration

April 5

April 7

May 22

April 7

March 31

March 31

April 5

June 30

June 30

June 30

Sections

All (except Sec 1, Sec 3 &
Sec 4b)

See 20-26
Sec 1 re access to
government buildings
Sec 3 re delayed expiration
of certain state agency-
issued licenses
Sec 4b re certain requests
for public records
All

See 20-26
All

See 20-26
All (except Sec's 5A-C)

Sec 5A re deadline for
establishing a fire
protection territory

Sec 5B re deadline property
tax exemption applications
Sec 5C deadline re
cumulative fund

! Pursuant to Section 1, the suspension of one week waiting period for unemployment benefits is retroactive to March 8.

Expiration
Extended by
20-17
20-22
20-25
20-26

20-27

20-14
20-17
20-22
20-25
20-26
20-14
20-17
20-22
20-25
20-26
20-17
20-25

Expiration
Extended to
May 5
May 1*
June 4
May 23 @ 11:59p

June 4

April 6 @ 11:59p
May 5
May 1*
June 4

May 23 @ 11:59p

April 6 @ 11:59p
May 5
May 1*
June 4

May 23 @ 11:59p
May 5
June 4


https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive_Order_20-09_Continuity_of_Government_Operations.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive_Order_20-10_Enforcement_of%20In_Person%20Dining_Prohibition.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-11%20(Carryout%20Consumption%20of%20Alcohol).pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/EO_20-12_Further_Directives_Helping_Hoosiers.pdf

Executive
Order
20-13

Subject

Patient Capacity;
License
Registration for
Providers; PPE;
Telemedicine;
Waiver of Rules
Continuation of 20-
04; 20-10 & 20-11

20-14

20-15 Lottery; Horses &
IU Trustee Election

20-16 Education

Renewal of Public
Health Emergency
Continued Stay at
Home Directive;
Extension of
Operations of
Government and
Restaurants and
Alcohol
Home Health;
Health Care
Providers License;
Standby Guardian

20-17

20-18

20-19

Issue Date

March 30

March 31

March 31

April 2

April 3

April 6

April 72

Original Expiration

April 5

April 5

April 5

April 5
September 1

May 5

April 20 @ 11:59p

May 5

Sections

All

All

See 20-26
All

All (except Sec 3A)
Sec 3A re teacher licenses
otherwise expiring March

through August are

extended to September
All

All
See 20-26

All

2 Pursuant to Section 2c, the provision related to Physician Assistants is retroactive to March 30, 2020.

Expiration
Extended by
20-17

20-17
20-22
20-25
20-26
20-17

20-17
20-17

20-25

20-22
20-26

20-25

Expiration
Extended to
May 5

May 5
May 1*
June 4

May 23 @ 11:59p
May 5

May 5
May 5

June 4

Expired EO-18
May 23 @ 11:59p

June 4


https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-13%20Medical%20Surge.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-14%20Continuation%20of%20Restaurant%20Alcohol%20EOs.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-15%20Miscellaneous%20Govt%20Functions.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-16%20Education.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-17%20Renewal%20of%20Public%20Health%20Emergency%20declaration%20of%20Covid-19.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-18%20Cont%20Stay%20at%20Home%20Restaurants%20Govt%20Ops.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-19%20Additonal%20Directives%20to%20Manage%20Health%20Response.pdf

Executive
Order
20-20
20-21

20-22

20-23

20-24

20-25

20-26
20-27

Subject

Education Matters
Pharma Licensure;
CE Health Care
Providers; Property
Tax Bills;
Implementation of
CARES Act
Extension of Stay
at Home Directive;
Continuity of
Operation of
Government;
Matters re
Restaurants and
Alcoholic
Beverages
Additional Relief
for Businesses and
Health Directives
Resumption of
Elective and Non-
Urgent Medical
Procedures

Renewal of Public
Health Emergency
Road Map
Additional
Directives

Issue Date

April 9
April 15

April 20

April 23

April 24

May 1

May 1
May 8

Original Expiration

May 5
Duration of Public
Health Emergency

May 1 @ 11:59
April 26 @ 11:59
(possible)

Duration of Public
Health Emergency

Prohibition on
Elective Medical
Procedures
terminated April 26
@ 11:59
(see EO 20-22)

May 23 @ 11:59p

June 4

Sections

All
All

All (except possibly Sec 9)
Sec 9 re certain medical
procedures and elective

medical procedures
See 20-26

All

All (except 2A, 3a, 3b, 3c,
3d,4,6 &7)
Sec 2A re extended

Expiration
Extended by
20-25
20-25

20-25

20-26

20-25

20-25

Expiration
Extended to
June 4
June 4

June 4

May 23 @ 11:59p

June 4

June 4


https://www.in.gov/gov/files/EO_20-20.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-21%20Additional%20Directives%20Health%20Finance%20Matters.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-22%20Extension%20of%20Stay%20at%20Home.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-23%20Additional%20Directives%20Business%20%20Health.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/20200424155508020.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-25%20Renewal%20of%20Public%20Health%20Emergency%20declaration%20of%20Covid-19.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-26%20Roadmap%20to%20Reopen%20Indiana.pdf
https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive%20Order%2020-27%20Additional%20Matters.pdf

deadlines of vehicle license,
registration and titles

July 15 Sec 3a re individual second
quarter estimated payments
July 15 Sec 3b re corporate

estimated payments due
April and May 20 and June

22
August 15 Sec 3c re corporate tax
returns due May 15, June
15 or July 15
July 15 Sec 3d re deadline for filing

a claim for refund of
income tax currently set to
expire on April 1

June 4 Sec 4 re expiration of any
state agency-issued license,
certificate or permit which

has or will expire during

public health emergency
Jan 1 & Jun 15, Sec 6 re Water Distribution

2021 System Audits currently
due August 1 and
December 15
+60 days Sec 7 re allowing any state

agency to extend non-
essential deadlines for an
additional 60 days

The above summary includes a link to each Executive Order related to the current public health emergency in the column
labeled "Executive Order”. The "Subject” column includes a brief list of the subject matter included in the Executive Order. The
"Issue Date" column lists the date the Executive Order was issued. The "Original Expiration™ column lists the date the Executive
Order was originally meant to expire with the next column labeled "Section” meant to highlight select sections from the Executive



Order that deal with dates related to deadlines or other various termination dates found in the Executive Orders that differ from the
termination date. The final two columns list the Executive Order that extends the Executive Order first listed in the related row with
the updated termination date.

The foregoing summary expresses the professional judgment of the attorneys participating in the consideration of this matter as
to the legal issues addressed in this summary and the preparation of this summary. This summary involves complex questions of law
and by expressing our views on these issues, the attorneys that prepared this summary do not become an insurer or a guarantor of that
expression of professional judgment, nor does the rendering of these views included in this summary guarantee the outcome of any
legal dispute which may arise. No party or person is entitled to rely on this summary as legal advice without the preparer's express
written consent.

* EO 20-22 explicitly set EO 20-04, 20-09, 20-10, 20-11 and 20-14 to terminate May 1



