Executive Order	Subject	Issue Date	Original Expiration	Sections	Expiration Extended by	Expiration Extended to
<u>20-02</u>	Declaration of Public Health Emergency	March 6	April 5	All	20-17 20-25	May 5 June 4
20-03	Motor Carriers and Drivers of Commercial Vehicles	March 13	April 5	All	20-17 20-25	May 5 June 4
<u>20-04</u>	Further Orders and Directives: EOC; National Guard; Gatherings; Public Meetings and	March 16	April 5 March 31	All (except Sec 6) Sec 6 re Food Service All	20-17 20-14 20-17 20-22 20-25	May 5 April 6 @ 11:59p May 5 May 1* June 4
	ODL; Food Service; Non- Essential Surgical Procedures; Evacuations; Price Gouging			See 20-26	20-26	May 23 @ 11:59p
<u>20-05</u>	DWD; FSSA; IDVA; DOE; Essential Services; IDOR; OCRA; BMV; ISDH; PLA; IDOI; IDOA	March 19	April 5  May 1  May 11 + 60 Days	All (except Sec 4 & Sec 6b)  Sec 4 re In-Person Instruction for K-12 Sec 6b re County waiver of penalties for late property	20-17 20-25	May 5 June 4
<u>20-06</u>	Evictions and Foreclosures	March 19	April 5	tax payments All	20-17 20-25	May 5 June 4
<u>20-07</u>	Primary Election	March 20	April 5	All	20-17 20-25	May 5 June 4
<u>20-08</u>	Stay Home	March 23	April 6	All	20-17 20-18	May 5 Expired EO 20-08

Executive Order	Subject	Issue Date	Original Expiration	Sections	Expiration Extended by	Expiration Extended to
20-09	Continuity of	March 23	April 5	All (except Sec 1, Sec 3 &	20-17	May 5
	Government Operations		-	Sec 4b)	20-22	May 1*
					20-25	June 4
				See 20-26	20-26	May 23 @ 11:59p
			April 7	Sec 1 re access to government buildings		
			May 22	Sec 3 re delayed expiration of certain state agency-issued licenses	20-27	June 4
			April 7	Sec 4b re certain requests for public records		
20-10	Enforcement of Prohibition of In- Person Dining	March 23	March 31	All	20-14	April 6 @ 11:59p
					20-17	May 5
					20-22	May 1*
					20-25	June 4
				See 20-26	20-26	May 23 @ 11:59p
<u>20-11</u>	Carryout	March 23	March 31	All	20-14	April 6 @ 11:59p
	Consumption of				20-17	May 5
	Alcohol				20-22	May 1*
					20-25	June 4
		_		See 20-26	20-26	May 23 @ 11:59p
<u>20-12</u>	Further Provisions:	March 26 <sup>1</sup>	April 5	All (except Sec's 5A-C)	20-17	May 5
	DWD; ISDH; FSSA; PLA; DLGF				20-25	June 4
			June 30	Sec 5A re deadline for establishing a fire protection territory		
			June 30	Sec 5B re deadline property tax exemption applications		
			June 30	Sec 5C deadline re cumulative fund		

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Section 1, the suspension of one week waiting period for unemployment benefits is retroactive to March 8.

Executive Order	Subject	Issue Date	Original Expiration	Sections	Expiration Extended by	Expiration Extended to
20-13	Patient Capacity; License Registration for Providers; PPE; Telemedicine; Waiver of Rules	March 30	April 5	All	20-17	May 5
<u>20-14</u>	Continuation of 20- 04; 20-10 & 20-11	March 31	April 5	All	20-17 20-22 20-25	May 5 May 1* June 4
				See 20-26	20-26	May 23 @ 11:59p
20.15	I ottowy Homas &	Monah 21	A	All	20-20	•
<u>20-15</u>	Lottery; Horses & IU Trustee Election	March 31	April 5	All	20-17	May 5
<u>20-16</u>	Education	April 2	April 5	All (except Sec 3A)	20-17	May 5
			September 1	Sec 3A re teacher licenses otherwise expiring March through August are extended to September	20-17	May 5
<u>20-17</u>	Renewal of Public Health Emergency	April 3	May 5	All	20-25	June 4
<u>20-18</u>	Continued Stay at	April 6	April 20 @ 11:59p	All	20-22	Expired EO-18
	Home Directive; Extension of Operations of Government and Restaurants and Alcohol			See 20-26	20-26	May 23 @ 11:59p
<u>20-19</u>	Home Health; Health Care Providers License; Standby Guardian	April 7 <sup>2</sup>	May 5	All	20-25	June 4

\_

 $<sup>^2</sup>$  Pursuant to Section 2c, the provision related to Physician Assistants is retroactive to March 30, 2020.

Executive Order	Subject	Issue Date	Original Expiration	Sections	Expiration Extended by	Expiration Extended to
20-20	<b>Education Matters</b>	April 9	May 5	All	20-25	June 4
20-21	Pharma Licensure;	April 15	Duration of Public	All	20-25	June 4
	CE Health Care	-	Health Emergency			
	Providers; Property					
	Tax Bills;					
	Implementation of					
	CARES Act					
<u>20-22</u>	Extension of Stay	April 20	May 1 @ 11:59	All (except possibly Sec 9)	20-25	June 4
	at Home Directive;		April 26 @ 11:59	Sec 9 re certain medical		
	Continuity of		(possible)	procedures and elective		
	Operation of			medical procedures		
	Government;			See 20-26	20-26	May 23 @ 11:59p
	Matters re					
	Restaurants and					
	Alcoholic					
20.22	Beverages Additional Relief	A	Duration of Public	All	20.25	Turno A
<u>20-23</u>	for Businesses and	April 23		All	20-25	June 4
	Health Directives		Health Emergency			
20-24	Resumption of	April 24	Prohibition on		20-25	June 4
<u>20-24</u>	Elective and Non-	April 24	Elective Medical		20-23	Julie 4
	Urgent Medical		Procedures			
	Procedures		terminated April 26			
	Troccaures		@ 11:59			
			(see EO 20-22)			
20-25	Renewal of Public	May 1	(500 E0 20 22)			
<del></del>	Health Emergency					
20-26	Road Map	May 1	May 23 @ 11:59p			
20-27	Additional	May 8	J 1	All (except 2A, 3a, 3b, 3c,		
	Directives	Ž		3d, 4, 6 & 7)		
			June 4	Sec 2A re extended		

	deadlines of vehicle license
	registration and titles
July 15	Sec 3a re individual second
	quarter estimated payments
July 15	Sec 3b re corporate
	estimated payments due
	April and May 20 and June
	22
August 15	Sec 3c re corporate tax
	returns due May 15, June
	15 or July 15
July 15	Sec 3d re deadline for filing
	a claim for refund of
	income tax currently set to
	expire on April 1
June 4	Sec 4 re expiration of any
	state agency-issued license,
	certificate or permit which
	has or will expire during
	public health emergency
Jan 1 & Jun 15,	Sec 6 re Water Distribution
2021	System Audits currently
	due August 1 and
	December 15
+60 days	Sec 7 re allowing any state
	agency to extend non-
	essential deadlines for an
	additional 60 days

The above summary includes a link to each Executive Order related to the current public health emergency in the column labeled "Executive Order". The "Subject" column includes a brief list of the subject matter included in the Executive Order. The "Issue Date" column lists the date the Executive Order was issued. The "Original Expiration" column lists the date the Executive Order was originally meant to expire with the next column labeled "Section" meant to highlight select sections from the Executive

Order that deal with dates related to deadlines or other various termination dates found in the Executive Orders that differ from the termination date. The final two columns list the Executive Order that extends the Executive Order first listed in the related row with the updated termination date.

The foregoing summary expresses the professional judgment of the attorneys participating in the consideration of this matter as to the legal issues addressed in this summary and the preparation of this summary. This summary involves complex questions of law and by expressing our views on these issues, the attorneys that prepared this summary do not become an insurer or a guarantor of that expression of professional judgment, nor does the rendering of these views included in this summary guarantee the outcome of any legal dispute which may arise. No party or person is entitled to rely on this summary as legal advice without the preparer's express written consent.

<sup>\*</sup> EO 20-22 explicitly set EO 20-04, 20-09, 20-10, 20-11 and 20-14 to terminate May 1